

No. 4-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD DAVID,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Officer McNown’s warrantless search of Mr. David’s home, while Mr. David was upstairs behind the closed door of his bedroom, was neither reasonable nor justifiable under the circumstances and violated the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 6

a. The warrantless search of a home is presumptively unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment..... 7

b. The community caretaking exception is limited to automobile searches and cannot be used to justify the warrantless search of a home..... 7

i. This Court made clear the constitutional difference between houses and cars when it set forth the community caretaking doctrine in *Cady v. Dombrowski*..... 8

ii. Some circuits have recognized a lower threshold for exigency when the officer is acting in a community caretaking role, but the Government conceded Officer McNown’s entry was not done under exigent circumstance..... 10

c. Even if the community caretaking exception extends to houses, Officer McNown’s conduct fell outside of the narrowly-circumscribed community caretaking exception..... 12

i. Officer McNown was not acting as a community caretaker..... 12

ii. The public is not willing to trade its right to protection from unreasonable government intrusion for a cup of tea..... 15

d. Alternatively, Officer McNown’s search went beyond the scope permitted by the community caretaking exception..... 16

II.	This Court should attach the Sixth Amendment right to effective counsel to pre-indictment plea negotiations and find that, because Mr. David suffered unfair prejudice, Mr. David is entitled to a remedy.....	17
	a. The Sixth Amendment right to counsel must attach during plea negotiations because plea negotiations are a critical stage in the criminal justice process irrespective of indictment.....	18
	i. Courts are split on how to apply this Courts ruling in <i>Gouveia</i> when the prosecutor offers a plea deal before filing charges against the defendant.....	19
	ii. The prosecutor has an incentive to delay formally charging suspects.....	20
	iii. Depriving individuals of their right to an attorney pre-indictment violates the purpose of the Sixth Amendment.....	22
	b. The ineffectiveness of Mr. David’s counsel resulted in prejudice under the <i>Strickland</i> test.....	23
	i. Both parties have stipulated that Mr. Long was ineffective when acting as Mr. David’s counsel.....	23
	ii. Mr. Long prejudiced Mr. David by depriving him of the opportunity to accept a plea deal which would have reduced his final sentence by ninety percent.....	24
	c. Because Mr. David suffered prejudice, Mr. David is entitled to a remedy... 	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Hicks,
480 U.S. 321, (1987) 16

Bachellar v. Maryland,
397 U.S. 564, (1970) 6

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398, (2006) 6

Cady v. Dombrowski,
413 U.S. 433, 441 (1973) 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13

Carroll v. United States.
267 U.S. 132, (1925) 8

Chambers v. Maroney,
399 U.S. 523, (1967) 8

Collins v. Virginia,
138 S. Ct. 1663, 1670 (2018) 9

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443, (1971) 6, 7

Escobedo v. Illinois,
378 U.S. 478, (1964) 21

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U. S. 1, (2013) 9

Hunsberger v. Wood,
570 F.3d 546, (4th Cir. 2009) 10

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347, (1967) 6, 7

Kirby v. Illinois,
406 U.S 682, 689 (1972) 17

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156, (2010) 25

<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion,</i> 171 F.3d 877, (3d Cir.1999).....	19, 20
<i>Missouri v. Frye,</i> 566 U.S. 134, (2012).....	5, 18, 19, 21
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 690, (1996).....	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky,</i> 559 U.S. 356, (2010).....	23
<i>Payton v. New York,</i> 445 U.S. 573, (1980).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2473, (2014).....	6
<i>Silverman v. United States,</i> 365 U. S. 505, (1961).....	9
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Exec. Ass'n,</i> 489 U.S. 602, (1989).....	16
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman,</i> 428 U.S. 364, 367 (1976).....	9
<i>State v. Pinkard,</i> 327 Wis. 2d 346, (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668, (1984).....	5, 23, 24
<i>Turner v. United States,</i> 885 F.3d 949, (6th Cir. 2018).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Bute,</i> 43 F.3d 531, (10th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Erickson,</i> 991 F.2d 529, (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10

<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180, (1984).....	5, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 747 F.3d 1013, (8th Cir. 2014).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361, (1981).....	25
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204, (7th Cir. 1982).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005, (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506, (6th Cir. 1996).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297, (1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356, (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218, (1967).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 354 F. 3d 497, (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383, (1914).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	6
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	17
Other Authorities	
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>The Bright Line’s Dark Side: Pre-Charge Attachment of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 213, 247 (2017).	17, 18
